Mine Air
i Systems

Mine Air
Systems

MODULAR

REMOTE CONDENSER w/ COMPRESSOR
& CONTROL ENCLOSURE UNIT

PARTS MANUAL

APPLICABLE UNIT PART NUMBERS:
NPMNMRC5-CWC-02 & NPMNCRC5-CWC-02

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04
FEBRUARY 11, 2014
Sheet 1 of 12



Mine Air
Systems

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..o, 2
TABLE OF FIGURES. ..o, 3
1.0 UNit INStallation ........coooiiiiiceeee e 4
T IOUYEI T s s sscscan cmnses smecnsn 555 mme s msmmcmasn o e s et s s o 4
1.2 CONNECLIONS ... 5
2.0 UNit ASSEMDBIY ..ot 6
2.1 Unit ASSEMDBIY DraWing .........ooviiiiieeee e, 6
2.2 UNit Parts List........oooiiiiie e 8
3.0 UnNit SChEMALIC. ....cvviiiiiiiii e 10
4.0 Recommended Spare Parts List .............ccoovviiiiiiioie e, 12

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04
FEBRUARY 11, 2014
Sheet 2 of 12



(RCAL] Moedl
TABLE OF FIGURES

Figure 1 RMounting Foolptint DIMensions q.esaeresamsaesmmssssmmmns s
Figure 2 Refrigeration Lines & Electrical Connections
Figure 3 UNit ASSEMDIY ....cuiiiieiiiiiieeeeee et
Figure 4 Controller Assembly

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04
FEBRUARY 11, 2014
Sheet 3 of 12



P&H

Mine Air
Systems

1.0 Unit Installation
1.1 Mounting

[231/32)

2.958

w
2
oo
N
a2
g
©
gh
50
w
R i)
a2 =\
)
aa

— (o

0.625 —p-] fa—
[5/8]
le—4.010
(41

26,490

[26 172]
29,875

[29 7/8]

Figure 1

30.500
[30172)

Mounting Footprint Dimensions

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04
FEBRUARY 11, 2014

Sheet 4 of 12




Mine Air
Systems

P&H

1.2 Connections

CLUTCH/PRESSURIZER POWER
ELECTRICAL BULKHEAD CONNECTOR

MAIN POWER
ELECTRICAL BULKHEAD CONNECTOR

#10 QUICK DISCONNECT BULKHEAD CONNECTOR

FOR REFRIGERATION SUCTION LINE #6 QUICK DISCONNECT BULKHEAD CONNECTOR

FOR REFRIGERATION DISCHARGE LINE

Figure 2 Refrigeration Lines & Electrical Connections

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04
FEBRUARY 11, 2014
Sheet 5 0f 12




Mine Air
PEHEST
2.0 Unit Assembly
2.1 Unit Assembly Drawing

21 22 10 9 14

Figure 3 Unit Assembly

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04
FEBRUARY 11, 2014
Sheet 6 of 12




Mine Air
i Systems

Figure 4 Controller Assembly

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04
FEBRUARY 11, 2014
Sheet 7 of 12



P&H

Mine Air
Systems

2.2 Unit Parts List

ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 NPMNRC-05-000 REMOTE CONDENSER CASE WELDMENT
2 NPMNRC-05-005 COIL ASSEMBLY
3 NPMN71-01-007 CONDENSER LOUVRE PANEL
4 NPMN10-11-071 5/16-18 X 3/4" - SS, SHCS
5 NPMN10-11-003 5/16-18 LOCK WASHER - SS
6 NPMN10-11-002 5/16-18 FLAT WASHER - SS
i NPMN40-20-025 MOUNTING PARTS FOR COMPRESSOR
8 NPMN65-01-003 24VDC COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (65-01-001)
9 NPMN10-10-003 1/4-20 LOCK WASHER - SS
10 NPMN10-10-002 1/4-20 FLAT WASHER - SS
11 NPMN10-14-002 1/2-13 FLAT WASHER - SS
12 NPMN10-10-001 1/4" UNC NYLOCK NUT SS
13 NPMN71-01-010 RECEIVER / DRYER BRACKET- LETOURNEAU UNIT
14 NPMN10-10-071 1/4-20 X 3/4" - SS, SHCS
15 MN60-08-003 RECEIVER / DRYER — 350 *(not on CRC5-CWC-02)
16 MN62-13-004 350 BIANARY PRESSURE SWITCH*(not on CRC5-CWC-02)
17 MN20-07-004 5.4' MAXIMUM OPENING LATCH CLAMP
18 NPMNMA-RE-510-2 LIFTING LUG - REMOTE APPLICATION
19 NPMN10-11-070 5/16-18 X 3/4" - SS, HXBT
20 NPMN10-11-001 5/16-18 NYLOCK NUT - SS
21 NPMNO07-01-007 BLOWERS-AXIAL,200mm,24V DC,VGC24 200V
22 MNMA-04-021 8" FINGER GUARD
23 NPMN60-40-011 QUICK DISCONNECT BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY #6 MALE ORING
24 NPMNG0-42-012 QUICK DISCONNECT BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY #10 MALE ORING
25 NPMN40-17-029 POWER HARNESS, MAIN POWER 361/380
26 NPMN52-01-019 BULKHEAD RECEPTICAL #16 SHELL 2x#12 WIRE PIN
27 NPMN10-02-050 8-32 X 1/2" - SS, MSCR, PN, PH
28 NPMN10-02-003 8-32 LOCK WASHER - SS
29 NPMN10-01-050 6-32 X 1/2" - SS, MSCR, PN, PH
30 NPMN10-01-002 6-32 FLAT WASHER - SS
31 MN2000Z123 RELAY 24VDC
32 NPMN40-01-000 SOLENOID - CONTINUOUS DUTY 24V, 85A
33 MN60-04-001 REFRIGERANT SUCTION LINE QC DUST CAP
34 MN60-04-002 REFRIGERANT DISCHARGE LINE QC DUST CAP

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Revo4
FEBRUARY 11, 2014
Sheet 8 of 12




P&H Mine Air
| Systems
ITEM [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
36 NPMN60-40-000 ADAPTER, #6, 90DEG, FEMALE O-RING X EZ CLIP HOSE
37 NPMN60-40-002 ADAPTER, #6, STRAIGHT FEMALE O-RING X EZ CLIP HOSE
38 NPMN60-40-003-IN HOSE #6, EZ CLIP - BY THE INCH
39 NPMN60-40-003-IN HOSE #6, EZ CLIP - BY THE INCH
40 NPMN60-41-000 ADAPTER, #8, STRAIGHT, FEMALE O-RING X EX CLIP HOSE
41 NPMN60-41-009 ADAPTER, #8, 90DEG, FEMALE O-RING C/W SHRADER VALVE X EZ CLIP HOSE
42 NPMN60-42-002 ADAPTER, #10, 90DEG, FEMALE O-RING X EZ CLIP HOSE
ADAPTER, #10, 90DEG, FEMALE O-RING C/W SHRADER VALVE X EZ CLIP
43 NPMNG60-42-010 HOSE
44 MN20-07-032 5/8" RUBBER CABLE CLAMP
45 NPMNO03-03-001 COMPRESSOR TO HOSE BRACKET
46 NPMN20-07-019 0.94" RUBBER CABLE CLAMP
47 NPMN20-07-021 3"-5"GEAR CLAMP
48 NPMN60-41-005-IN HOSE #8, EZ CLIP - BY THE INCH
49 NPMN60-42-005-IN HOSE #10, EZ CLIP - BY THE INCH
50 NPMNRC-05-007 REMOTE CONDENSER LID- WELDMENT
51 NPMN90-01-011 DECAL, 9-11/16" X 3-5/16"
52 NPMN53-04-000-KIT RCC 24V/48V DC CONTROLLER ENCLOSURE KIT
52A | NPMNO03-03-005 + CONTROLLER MOUNTING BRKT WELDMENT
52B | NPMN53-01-003 * 4 GANG TERMINAL BLOCK - SINGLE STUDS
52C | NPMN10-10-050 * 1/4-20 X 1/2" - SS, HXBT
52D | NPMN53-04-000 * RCC 24V/48V DC CONTROLLER ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY
52E | NPMN10-02-001 + 8-32 NYLOCK NUT - SS
52F | NPMN10-02-002 + 8-32 FLAT WASHER - SS
53 MN20-07-014 2" RUBBER CABLE CLAMP

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04
FEBRUARY 11, 2014
Sheet 9 0f 12




Mine Air
Systems

3.0 Unit Schematic

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04
FEBRUARY 11, 20114
Sheet 10 of 12



T Y/ Z

-02_Rev04

2014

ST | v | N C0-OMD-SDUN-T | swsy /N T N
A | 3zs | womm "ON SNIMYEQ VN WALV Wu-ﬁmw\p SIHONT NI SNOISNZIIG
alva a3)O3HD -
Z0-DMD-SDUDNWAN / N?Usmummmﬂwﬁﬁ T40. 1T SIRISTT = 20VJHNS
133Hs 1102/51/90 alva ds A8 NMa /1 =53203 iv3ve
OF 0 F = Z1ONY
WYADVIA DNTIIM FHNSOTONT THLD 33 | suimrses uv 3nim 40 LNaSNGD NILLUA SHL LIOHLIA GNA0%EY ¥0 ‘G350 SNOTICLSY SNOLLEIR
* Q3LLIWSNVRL 38 LON AV NIHAIM GINIVINOD NOLLYWRIOSNI SHL ‘SWALSAS i
HOSSTIdINOD AL \ M HISNIANOD FLOWTH | v 31z 40 AL¥340%e T10S T aNY IVIINAGINGD SI NFREHL G INGD T N
UL NOLLYWEOLNI S ONY ONIMYNG SIHL 'SHILSAS dIv 3NIW 'S007 1HOINASOD MB35 SIMAML0 5537
- LS PIOTTTY DM UOSSFAIWD QITTINOMISAD S¥H MON dn ONY SZhRE LINN s't
mEmﬂ.mhm H V102/972 ZEE#ND3 434 SV 0078 TNIWNEL 2UVG4N OV GNNORD NIVIA OL U1 XOV18 917 G3A0N| BT
Ay SUIN [ CT0z/vis €.7#113 335 N VI dOHS Y34 Sv Y8 LINOYD OL 31CN ONY 3l 3HL 40 1HONS1 03a0¥ | €1
- - S e
HH ieinis 625 # TYINIS ONLLDIAY NCLLDINNCD Tl AVIER N4 ¥35N3QNOD GIDNYHD ONY ¥3%vaua 13534 o1y oy aay| &7
HH 102/ LNALNC HOLYDION 114 O31 HOJ SAACN aa¥ | 111
a5 T102/51790 NOISIASE WLLINT| G
Ad aLva NOLLdIYIS3a A3Y
(620=LT=0PNNdN)
SSINYY
YO NIV
7N
[ L= ..W [ more oy [ o ©
2anT-
@ ¥ Tl L ;
N /&\M\m - [ ” H — D am owvs Lot @
QI1IV4 dNLYYLS - STHSV 1L 8 — P i S
@334S MO1-S3IHSYH £ (1) Q38 OMY bl — ] @
-3 Q3TVLS - SIHSY4 9 , (SDamomv ot —=/ 7| [ [ D Lumomver ov'e
LV3IHYINO YOLOW - SIHSYH S \ (&) a2 oMY 9T# —== ] ; ralinsd
1V3HYIAO ¥ITIONLNOD - SIHSYH b (uSk) A¥ 'OV 9T T | T
JOVLIOA Y3ANN - STHSY € N.A N s S0Arce (610-X0-SNdN)
39VLT0A ¥3A0 - SFHSVH T D g |z 5w [0 RN
ANIHAIND W3IA0 - HSYH T = M = b EL THHS 9T#
z o =
INdINO YOLVIIGNT LINv4 a3 2 g 3
g Pk x
= 2 =
= |
¥DIVIYE LIS OLNY ¥OT| 100200kl T [t | o \Ww _ = % H
AVHS WAL DY ST|  029¢bE00T 6 o (43 @) 6D = _ =
_ <) —_ ! =
YOVIB ‘ML "D 5T 1Z9L400T 913 2 " . & & I
~ QR ML DM ST|  81SZKR00! WS00 | e at (S O |_ -
<E g JuHM vaL ‘omv 91| $232vb00T 85 | en 3 | | /
Q m QI ‘M3IL DMWY bT|  §29LbH0OT 8 B B _ _ ) \\ By
.m 7] SAMLS FIONIS NOO1E TYNIHYFL SN & | E00=10-ESNIAdN 3 8L 14 (.52) YOV18 OMY 9T # — uvm
= ..W. S8 ‘AYT ALNG SNOMNLINOD -QIONTI0S | CO0-TO-ORNWAN | T | s 25| o . i
20 AsZ'AVIERN|  £2170002NKL T ™ < Csviaaeomvst |18
L TIGUNd UCSSINTD 00 APT| EDO-IGSANMIAN | T | @woD | @ z
ATEAESSY THNSOTOND EITIONLNOD AB#/52 0| COTHG-ESHWAN | T o €
30 AVZ TVIXY SUIMOTE WISNIGNDD | L00I-ONAN | € | 1D | ¢ \
05C-HOLIVS ANWNIB|  sC0-CI-zoni 7 sq i / Y Q74bd TwinEe g ~ o
& T o Pt e e &V dn OGNV 9Z¥¥# TWINES ONILOFHY

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CW(

FEBRUARY 11,

Sheet 11 of 12



P&H

Mine Air
Systems

4.0 Recommended Spare Parts List

PART NUMBER

QTY/UNIT

DESCRIPTION

NPMN71-01-007

1

CONDENSER LOUVRE PANEL

NPMN40-20-025

1

MOUNTING PARTS FOR COMPRESSOR

NPMNG5-01-003

1

24VDC COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (65-01-001)

MN60-08-003 1 RECEIVER / DRYER — 350*( not on CRC5-CWC-02)
MN62-13-004 1 350 BIANARY PRESSURE SWITCH*( not on CRC5-CWC-02)
MN20-07-004 1 5.4' MAXIMUM OPENING LATCH CLAMP

NPMNO07-01-007 1 BLOWERS-AXIAL,200mm,24V DC,VGC24 200V
MNMA-04-021 1 8" FINGER GUARD

MN2000Z123 1 RELAY 24VDC

NPMN40-01-000

SOLENOID - CONTINUOUS DUTY 24V, 85A

MAN-MRC5/CRC5-CWC-02_Rev04

FEBRUARY 11, 2014

Sheet 12 of 12




